(iii) Additional cost in the sum of RM45,580 for data migration charges incurred by the Company;
(iv) Interest at the rate of 5% from the date of judgment till realisation; and
(v) Total cost of RM30,000 subject to allocator fee.

30.	 Significant	changes	in	accounting	policies

During the year, the Group and the Company adopted MFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers and MFRS 9,
Financial Instruments on their financial statements. The Group and the Company generally applied the requirements of these
accounting standards retrospectively with practical expedients and transitional exemptions as allowed by the standards.
Nevertheless, as permitted by MFRS 9, the Group and the Company have elected not to restate the comparatives.

30.1	 Impacts	on	financial	statements

The following tables summaries the impacts arising from the adoption of MFRS 9 on the Company’s financial
statements whereas the adoption of MFRS 15 had not result any restatement and misstatement as the timing of
the revenue recognition is similar as it was previously reported under MFRS 118.

Statement of financial position:
 As previously  MFRS 9 As
 reported Adjustments restated

Group RM RM RM

1 January 2018

Trade and other receivables  66,478,816  (   1,102,691) 65,376,125
Others   406,934,619 - 406,934,619

Total assets  473,413,435 (   1,102,691) 472,310,744

Equity
Share capital  176,128,190 - 176,128,190
Retained earnings  2,597,653 (   1,102,691) 1,494,962

Total equity  178,725,843 (   1,102,691) 177,623,152

Total liabilities  294,687,592 - 294,687,592

Total equity and liabilities  473,413,435 (   1,102,691) 472,310,744

Company

1 January 2018

Trade and other receivables  54,506,433 (   68,164) 54,438,269
Others   360,520,497 - 360,520,497

Total assets  415,026,930 (   68,164) 414,958,766

Equity
Share capital  176,128,190 - 176,128,190
Retained earnings  16,644,856 (   68,164) 16,576,692

Total equity  192,773,046 (   68,164) 192,704,882

Total liabilities  222,253,884 - 222,253,884

Total equity and liabilities  415,026,930 (   68,164) 414,958,766

135

YKGI HOLDINGS BHD ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Notes to the financial statements (cont’d)

30.	 Significant	changes	in	accounting	policies	(cont’d)

 30.2		 Accounting	for	financial	instruments

a.   Transition

In the adoption of MFRS 9, the following transitional exemptions as permitted by the standard have been
adopted:

(i) The Group and the Company have not restated comparative information for prior periods with
respect to classification and measurement (including impairment) requirements. Differences in the
carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities resulting from the adoption of MFRS 9 are